– Minimum in year  1,378  (19,839)  (18,461)  (14,050)  –  (14,050)

Exposure
to floating

interest rates
£’000s

Fixed
interest

rates
£’000s

Total
£’000s

Exposure
to floating

 interest rates
£’000s

Fixed
interest

rates
£’000s

Total
£’000s

Net exposures

 – Maximum in year  (780)  –  (780)  5,774  –  5,774

 – Minimum in year (18,461)  – (18,461)  5,782  (19,832)  (14,050)

Exposures vary throughout the year as a consequence of changes in the make-up of the net assets of the Group arising out of the investment and

risk management processes. Interest received on cash balances or paid on overdrafts and loans is at ruling market rates. The Group’s total returns

and net assets are sensitive to changes in interest rates on cash and borrowings. Based on the financial assets and liabilities held, and the interest

rates pertaining at each Balance Sheet date, a decrease or increase in market interest rates by 2% would have had the following approximate

effects on the Statement of Comprehensive Income revenue and capital returns after tax and on the NAV per ordinary share.

Increase
in rate
£’000s

2013
Decrease

in rate
£’000s

Increase
in rate

£’000s

2012
Decrease

in rate
£’000s

Revenue return  (4)  4  (37)  n/a*

Capital return  (129)  129  (86)  –

Total return  (133)  133  (123)  n/a*

NAV per ordinary share

Basic – pence  (0.06)  0.06  –  –

* Interest rates on cash balances were negligible at 31 March 2012.

60

UtiliCo eMeRGinG MARKets liMiteD
RePoRt AnD ACCoUnts
foR the yeAR to 31 MARCh 2013

Notes to the accouNts (coNtINueD)

26. FINANCIAL RISK MANAGEMENT (CONTINUED)

Other market risk exposures

The portfolio of investments, valued at £455,901,000 at 31 March 2013 (2012: £374,169,000) is exposed to market price changes. The Group

enters into currency and index options in managing its exposure to other market risks. The Investment Manager assesses these exposures at the

time of making each investment decision. The Board reviews overall exposures at each meeting against indices and other relevant information.